
To: Members of the Integration Joint Board

Town House,
ABERDEEN 14 January 2020

INTEGRATION JOINT BOARD

The Members of the INTEGRATION JOINT BOARD are requested to meet in 
Rooms 4 & 5 - Health Village on TUESDAY, 21 JANUARY 2020 at 10.00 am.

FRASER BELL
CHIEF OFFICER - GOVERNANCE

B U S I N E S S

DECLARATION OF INTERESTS

1  Members are requested to intimate any declarations of interest  (Pages 3 - 4)

DETERMINATION OF EXEMPT BUSINESS

2  Members are requested to determine that any exempt business be considered with 
the press and public excluded  

STANDING ITEMS

3  Minute of Previous Board Meeting - 19 November 2019  (Pages 5 - 16)

4  Draft Minute of Clinical and Care Governance Committee - 17 November 2019  
(Pages 17 - 24)

5  Business Planner  (Pages 25 - 26)

6  Chief Officer's Report  (Pages 27 - 34)

Public Document Pack



GOVERNANCE

7  Chief Social Work Officer's Annual Report  (Pages 35 - 60)

8  Fast Track Cities  (Pages 61 - 72)

9  Engagement and Consultation Protocol with Trade Unions  (Pages 73 - 76)

PERFORMANCE AND FINANCE

10  Update on the Alcohol and Drug Partnership Delivery Plan and Investment  (Pages 
77 - 90)

STRATEGY

11  Strategic Risk  (Pages 91 - 130)

ITEMS THE BOARD MAY WISH TO CONSIDER IN PRIVATE

12  Learning Disabilities Service work with Meridian  (Pages 131 - 142)

WORKSHOP

13  Budget Setting Workshop  

Website Address: https://www.aberdeencityhscp.scot/ 

Should you require any further information about this agenda, please contact Derek 
Jamieson, tel 01224 523057 or email derjamieson@aberdeencity.gov.uk 

https://www.aberdeencityhscp.scot/


You must consider at the earliest stage possible whether you have an interest to declare in 
relation to any matter which is to be considered.  You should consider whether reports for 
meetings raise any issue of declaration of interest.  Your declaration of interest must be 
made under the standing item on the agenda, however if you do identify the need for a 
declaration of in
[...]
 in nature where the body I am a member of:

 is applying for a licence, a consent or an approval 
 is making an objection or representation
 has a material interest concerning a licence consent or approval 
 is the subject of a statutory order of a regulatory nature made or proposed to be 

made by the local authority…. and I will therefore withdraw from the meeting room 
during any discussion and voting on that item.

Page 3

Agenda Item 1



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 4



ABERDEEN, 19 November 2019.  Minute of Meeting of the INTEGRATION JOINT 
BOARD.

Present:- Councillor Sarah Duncan, Chair; Luan Grugeon, Vice Chair; 
and Cllr Gill Al-Samarai, Councillor Philip Bell, Kim Cruttenden, 
Councillor Lesley Dunbar, Alan Gray, John Tomlinson, Mike 
Adams, Jim Currie, Maggie Hepburn, Caroline Howarth, 
Heather MacRae, Graeme Simpson, Sandra Ross and Alex 
Stephen.

Apologies:- Dr Howard Gemmell, Dr Malcolm Metcalfe and Kenneth 
Simpson

The agenda and reports associated with this minute can be found here.
Please note that if any changes are made to this minute at the point of
approval, these will be outlined in the subsequent minute and this
document will not be retrospectively altered.

WELCOME FROM THE CHAIR

1. The Chair welcomed all members, officers and public to the meeting. The Chair 
introduced Chris Littlejohn, Depute Director of Public Health, NHS Grampian  who would 
be joining the Board as a member and invited him to join the members.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

2. The Chair invited Declarations of Interest and the following were received.

The Board resolved:-
to note the following declarations;
(i) John Tomlinson made a declaration of interest in respect of Agenda Item 19 , 

(2020/2021 Annual Procurement Work Plan), specifically pages 254-256, and 
intended to remain.

(ii) Maggie Hepburn made a declaration of interest in respect of Agenda Item 20 
(Grant to Voluntary Organisation) and intended to withdraw.

(iii) Councillor Duncan, t
[...]
21 Annual Procurement Work Plan
(v) Item 20 - Grant to Voluntary Organisation

Page 6



3

INTEGRATION JOINT BOARD
19 November 2019

MINUTE OF BOARD MEETING OF 3 SEPTEMBER 2019

5.
The Board had before it the Draft Minute of the meeting of 13 September 2019.

The Board were advised that an incorrect reference had been made to AVCO when it 
should have been VSA in the declarations from Kenneth Simpson.
 
The Board resolved:-
(i) to note that the Declaration of Interest by Kenneth Simpson at 1(v) on page 2 of 

the Minute should state ‘by virtue that VSA provide one of the services however 
he did not consider that the nature of his interest required him to withdraw from 
the meeting during consideration of the item’, and

(ii) to note that the Declaration of Interest by Kenneth Simpson prior to Item 9 
(transformation Report) on page 6 of the Minute should state ‘by virtue that 
ACVO provide one of the services however he did not consider that the nature of 
his interest required him to withdraw from the meeting during consideration of 
the item.’ And

(iii) to otherwise approve the minute as a true record.

DRAFT MINUTE OF AUDIT AND PERFORMANCE SYSTEMS COMMITTEE OF 29 
OCTOBER 2019

6. The Board had before it the Draft Minute of the meeting of the Audit and 
Performance Systems Committee (APS) of 29 October 2019.

The Board heard an overview of the business presented to the Committee.

The Board resolved:-
to note the minute.

MINUTE OF AUDIT AND PERFORMANCE SYSTEMS COMMITTEE OF 20 AUGUST 
2019

7. The Board had before it the Draft Minute of the meeting of the Audit and 
Performance Systems Committee (APS) of 2o August 2019.

The Board heard an overview of the business presented to the Committee

The Board resolved:-

Page 7



4

INTEGRATION JOINT BOARD
19 November 2019

to note the minute.

DRAFT MINUTE OF CLINICAL AND CARE GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE OF 13 
AUGUST 2019

8. The Board had before it the Draft Minute of the meeting of the Clinical and care 
Governance Committee (CCG) of 13 August 2019.

The Board heard an overview of the business presented to the Committee.

The Board resolved:-
to note the minute.

BUSINESS PLANNER

9. The Board had before it the Board Business Planner and received an update on 
its contents.

The Board heard that the meeting on 12 February 2020 would now revert to a normal 
business meeting and not the intended Budget Meeting.

The Board resolved:-
(i) to note presentation of the reports on this Agenda, 
(ii) to delay presentation of Item 16 (Chief Social Worker Officer's Report), Item 17 

(NHS Grampian Services which are hosted in Aberdeen City, Aberdeenshire and 
Moray Integration Joint Boards), Item 18 (Consultation Protocol with Trade 
Unions), Item 19 (Fast Track Cities Initiative) and Item 20 (Countesswells) until 
the meeting on 21 January 2020 ,

(iii) to delay presentation of Item 22 (Transformation Decisions Required) until the 
meeting on 24 March 2020

CHIEF OFFICER'S UPDATE - HSCP.19.075

10. The Board had before it a report from the Chief Officer which provided an update 
to some of the activities ongoing within ACHSCP.

The report recommended that the Board:-
a) Agree to invite representatives of the Health and Transport Action Plan (HTAP) 
Steering Group to a future meeting of the IJB when the outcomes of the Day Care Review 
are available as well as receiving the Group’s Annual Report for consideration, as 
detailed in the report and Appendix B to the report; and

Page 8



5

INTEGRATION JOINT BOARD
19 November 2019

b) Otherwise note the content of the report.

The Board resolved:-
To approve the recommendations.

INTEGRATION JOINT BOARD SCHEME OF GOVERNANCE - ANNUAL REVIEW - 
HSCP.19.070

11. The Board had before it a report from the Aberdeen City Council (ACC) Chief 
Officer – Governance which provided the annual review of the Board’s Scheme of 
Governance document set.

The report recommended that the Board:-

a) Approve the name change of the Audit and Performance Systems Committee to Risk, 
Audit and Performance Committee.
b) Approve the revised Audit and Performance Committee Terms of Reference, as 
outlined in Appendix A.
c) Approve the revised Clinical and Care Governance Committee Terms of Reference, 
as outlined in Appendix B.
d) Approve the revised Roles and Responsibilities Protocol, as outlined in Appendix C.
e) Approve the revised Standing Orders, as outlined in Appendix D.
f) Note that Aberdeen City Council is currently reviewing its Scheme of Governance. A 
report on this will be submitted to Council in March 2020. Council Officers will evaluate 
these changes and inform the IJB of any changes that will impact the business of the 
ACHSCP or the IJB and its sub-committees. This update will be brought to the IJB 
meeting immediately following the March 2020 Council meeting.

The Board resolved:-
(i) to approve the name change of the Audit and Performance Systems

Committee to Risk, Audit and Performance Committee, 
(ii) to approve the revised Audit and Performance Committee Terms of

Reference, as outlined in Appendix A and as discussed, 
(iii) to approve the revised Clinical and Care Governance Committee Terms of 

Reference, as outlined in Appendix B, 
(iv) to approve the revised Roles and Responsibilities Protocol, as outlined in 

Appendix C, 
(v) to approve the revised Standing Orders, as outlined in Appendix D, and as 

discussed 
(vi) to note that Aberdeen City Council is currently reviewing its Scheme of

Governance. A report on this will be submitted to Council in March
2020. Council Officers will evaluate these changes and inform the IJB

Page 9



6

INTEGRATION JOINT BOARD
19 November 2019

of any changes that will impact the business of the ACHSCP or the IJB
and its sub-committees. This update will be brought to the IJB meeting
immediately following the March 2020 Council meeting.

2020/2021 PROPOSED MEETING DATES - HSCP.19.061

12. The Board had before a report from the Chief Officer proposing a schedule of 
dat
[...]
evelopment
ACHSCP

02.09.2019 Fast Track Cities Initiative

At Council on 02.09.2019, Council notes that Fast Track Cities is a global partnership 

and initiative, focusing on developing a network of cities pledged to achieve the 

commitments in the Paris Declaration on HIV prevention, diagnosis and treatment; that 

Glasgow City Council signed up to be a fast track city at the end of 2018 and the aim 

is to have all 7 Scottish cities signed up, making Scotland the first country in the world 

to have all cities signed up to the Fast Track Cities initiative by signing the Paris 

Declaration.  Council therefore recommends that the Lord Provost signs the Paris 

Declaration on behalf of the Council and instructs the Chief Officer of the Aberdeen 

City Health & Social Care Partnership to work with Community Planning partners to 

produce an action plan which will improve performance on the 90-90-90 targets and 

make progress towards the 2030 goals and report back to Community Planning 

Aberdeen and the Integration Joint Board on implementation of the Action Plan and 

work done as part of the Fast Track Cities initiative.”

HSCP19091 Sandra Ross Chief Officer ACHSCP  

03.09.19 LD Meridian Report HSCP19090 Kevin Dawson
Learning 

Disabilities Lead

11.12.2018

Update on the Alcohol and Drug 

Partnership Delivery Plan and 

Investment

An update for the Integration Joint Board (IJB) on the progress in taking forward the 

Alcohol and Drug Partnership delivery plan and investments, as agreed at the IJB of 

11 December 2018

HSCP19087 Simon Rayner
Alcohol & Drug 

Lead

19.11.19 Strategic Risk Register Review HSCP19086 Martin Allan Business Lead ACHSCP

Standing Item Chief Officer Report A regular update from the Chief Officer HSCP19085 Martin Allan Business Lead ACHSCP

19.09.2019 Countesswells 

Interim arrangements - authorisation project point.
Alison 

MacLeod/ 

Sarah Gibbon

 Capital ACHSCP D 

Timescales have 

changed and report will 

now go to February
[...]
part of a global focus in Human Immunodeficiency 
Virus (HIV) prevention, diagnosis and treatment.

1.2. This report brings forward the draft action plan which seeks to ensure that 
Aberdeen is able to reach the 2030 goals.

2. Recommendations 

2.1. It is recommended that the Integration Joint Board (IJB):

a) Note the ongoing cross partner work to progress towards the long 
term goals of achieving zero new HIV transmissions, zero HIV 
related deaths and zero HIV related stigma by 2030.

b) Endorse the draft action plan, noting this is a live working document, 
and instruct the Chief Officer to provide an update on progress in 
January 2021.

Date of Meeting 21 January 2020

Report Title Fast Track Cities

Report Number HSCP.19.081

Lead Officer Sandra MacLeod, Chief Officer 

Report Author Details 
Gail Woodcock
Lead Transformation Manager
gwoodcock@aberdeencity.gov.uk

Consultation Checklist Completed Yes

Directions Required No

Appendices a. Fast Track Cities Draft Action Plan

Page 61

Agenda Item 8



2

INTEGRATION JOINT BOARD

3. Summary of Key Information

Background – Fast Track Cities Initiative

3.1. Fast Track Cities is a global partnership and initiative, focussing on 
developing a network of cities pledged to achieve the commitments in the 
Paris Declaration on HIV prevention, diagnosis and treatment1. It is aimed 
that all seven Scottish Cities sign up to the initiative, making Scotland the 
first country in the world to have all cities signed up to the Fast Track Cities 
initiative by signing the Paris Declaration. At the time of writing this report, 
Glasgow, Edinburgh and Aberdeen are signed up.

3.2. The Paris Declaration commitments are:

a: 90-90-90 targets:

 To ensure that 90% of people living with HIV know their status
 To improve access to antiretroviral treatment for people living with HIV to 

90%
 To increase the proportion of people living with HIV on Antiretroviral 

Therapy (ART) with an undetectable viral load to at least 90%; an
[...]
portionate to be 
assessed

Reduction in missed 
opportunities for testing 
based on clinical 
indicator conditions 

Reduction in AIDS 
defining illnesses

Reduction in of HIV-
related deaths

Retention in care Offer flexible services, patient 
centred and close to home, 
including planning for HIV care in 
older age and management of 
co-morbidities
Cross system approach to data to 
enable targeted support (while 
respecting rights of individuals) 
Protocol for this developed.

Zero HIV related 
deaths

Improved links across health 
provision and social work

M
ai

nt
ai

n 
ex

ist
in

g 
go

od
 p

ra
ct

ic
e

Systems wide Communication & 
Engagement Education Prevention & Practice Access Data Advocacy

Next steps

P
age 70



Aberdeen City Fast Track Cities (FTC) High Level Plan

- Asset mapping
- Consultation

Opportunities:
- FTC Network 
- Waverley Care
- Student Association (as campaigners) & Student placements (to support actions) 

Stakeholders:
- NHS Grampian
- Four Pillars 
- ADA/ ADP
- HIV Scotland
- Our Positive Voice (OPV)
- ACVO
- Aberdeen City Council (including Education)
- Community Planning Aberdeen 
- Waverly Care 
- Homeless Collaborative 
- Aberdeen Cyrenians
- Aberdeen Foyer 
- SACRO
- AHSCP  HMP Grampian
- Activities that have been delivered successfully so far
- ACHSCP (Social Work/ Primary Care)
- Acute
- Aberdeen Chamber of Commerce
- Federation of Small Businesses (FSB)
- Universities/ College
- African Community
- Oil & Gas UK (or similar org)
- (NETRALT) North East Tenants Residents and Landlords Together
- Link with AHSCP & MHSCP

P
age 71



T
his page is intentionally left blank

P
age 72



1

INTEGRATION JOINT BOARD (IJB) 

1. Purpose of the Report

The purpose of this Report is to advise the Integration Joint Board (IJB) how 

Aberdeen City Health and Social Care Partnership (ACHSCP) want to 

engage, consult with and meaningfully involve Staff, Trade Unions, 

Professional Organisations, and Staff Partnership representatives in the 

work of the IJB and to seek approval for this approach.

2. Recommendations 

2.1. It is recommended that Integration Joint Board 

a) Endorses the proposed principle of how it engages, consults with 
and involves Staff, Trade Unions, Staff Partnership and Professional 
Organisation Representatives.

Date of Meeting 21 January 2020 

Report Title Engagement and Consultation Protocol 

Report Number HSCP.19089

Lead Officer Sandra Macleod, Chief Officer

Report Author Details 
Name: Sandy Reid
Job Title: Lead, People & Organisation
Email Address: sandy.reid1@nhs.net 

Consultation Checklist Completed Yes 

Appendices N/A 

Page 73

Agenda Item 9

mailto:sandy.reid1@nhs.net


2

3. Summary of Key Information

3.1. The IJB Chair requested a review, at the November 2019 Board, of how the 
IJB consults with and involves Trade Union, Staff Partnership 
representatives, and Staff. 

3.2. Since its inception, ACHSCP has sought to develop meaningful involvement 
with Trade Unions, Professional Organisation, Staff Partnership 
Representatives, and Staff.

3.3. The overarching principle that the IJB is asked to approve, is that staff (and 
their representatives) should expect to be involved at the earliest opportunity 
in any change process or project. Their input into decisions will be sought, so 
that staff are confident that they will be involved/consulted before any change 
happens or any change decisions are made.

3.4. This principle requires that Managers must always actively seek to liaise with 
Staff, Trade Union, Professional Organisation, and Staff Partnership 
Representatives in advance of any change decisions being made, and for 
Managers and those Representatives to then seek to work together to ensure 
that staff affected by any proposed changes are involved in the change 
decisions that affect them. Managers are obliged to engage with Staff and 
Staff are obliged to take up the opportunity. 

3.5. This can be further simplified by the principle of ‘Not
[...]
ntegration Joint Board (IJB) on the 
progress in taking forward the Alcohol and Drug Partnership delivery plan 
and investments, as agreed at the IJB of 11 December 2018.

2. Recommendations 

2.1. It is recommended that the Integration Joint Board:

a)  Note this report and continue to support and monitor progress
b) Endorse the action to undertake a whole system approach to alcohol 

and drug issues across the Aberdeen City Health and Social Care 
Partnership (ACHSCP) and in conjunction with Aberdeen City 
Council (ACC) and NHS Grampian (NHSG).

3. Summary of Key Information

3.1. At the end of August 2018 the Scottish Government gave Alcohol and Drug 
Partnerships (ADPs) across Scotland additional recurring funding as part of 

Date of Meeting 21 January 2020

Report Title
Update on the Alcohol and Drug 
Partnership Delivery Plan and Investment

Report Number HSCP.19.087

Lead Officer Sandra Macleod, Chief Officer

Report Author Details 
Name: Simon Rayner
Job Title: ADP Lead
Email Address: simon.rayner@nhs.net
Phone Number: 01224 557871

Consultation Checklist Completed Yes

Directions Required No

Appendices a.  ADP Progress Monitoring 

Page 77

Agenda Item 10



2

INTEGRATION JOINT BOARD
its Programme for Government. For Aberdeen City that equated to 
£666,404 per year.

3.2. The ADP has developed a framework for investment based on Scottish 
Government priorities and local performance. The IJB is accountable for the 
governance of this investment. This was ratified by the IJB on 11 December 
2018. This report highlights progress to date on taking forward the ADP 
agenda.

3.3 The Scottish Government published its national drug and alcohol strategy in 
November 2018: Rights, Respect, Recovery which allowed us to ensure 
strategic fit with developing priorities.

During this period the ADP also:

1) Renewed its role and remit in conjunction with members,

2) Became an Outcome Improvement Group of Community Planning 
Aberdeen. Work was undertaken to ensure tha
[...]
tal strategy 
developed and in place, Daisy 
Implemented

Post filled

Digital strategy developed and progressing

5b fund in line with ADP 
specification, a development 
programme at a value of £50,000 
to lead a cohort of senior officers 
and the ADP through process of 
“discovery” examining world class 
evidence to formulate innovations 
and improvements at a strategic 
level for the City

Feb 2020 Programme delivered ADP / Simon Rayner Draft programme developed, in conjunction with partners. Met 
with Public Health Scotland to develop thinking about Whole 
System Approach to underpin the programme.

5c make available, on a non 
recurring basis, £300,000 for the 
three City localities, North, Central 
and South to develop community 
based responses to drug and 
alcohol issues and to help local 
communities deliver the ADP 
Objectives

Ongoing Resource utilised to inform test 
of change and future strategic 
direction.

ADP / AHSCP / CPP 
Localities

P
age 89



T
his page is intentionally left blank

P
age 90



1

INTEGRATION JOINT BOARD

1. Purpose of the Report

1.1. To present the Integrated Joint Board (IJB) with the latest version of the 
Aberdeen City Health & Social Care Partnership’s (ACHSCP) Risk Appetite 
Statement and Strategic Risk Register, as reviewed by the Board at its 
workshop on the 19th November, 2019.

2. Recommendations 

2.1. It is recommended that the IJB:

a) Approve the revised Risk Appetite Statement, as detailed in  
Appendix A to the report; 

b) Approve the revised Strategic Risk Register in Appendix B to the 
report; and

c) Agree that Strategic Risk 9 (Workforce) form the basis of the IJB 
Workshop on Workforce on the 11th of February, 2020.

3. Summary of Key Information

Date of Meeting 21.01.20

Report Title
Risk Appetite Statement and Strategic 
Risk Register

Report Number HSCP 19.086

Lead Officer Sandra Macleod, Chief Officer

Report Author Details 
Name: Martin Allan 
Job Title: Business Manager 
Email Address: martin.alla
[...]
ion integrity, significa nt
incidents(s) of regulatory non-compliance, potential risk of injury to staff and public.

Very 
High

Unacceptable level of risk exposure that requires urgent and potentially immediate 
corrective action to be taken. Relevant Managers/Directors/E xecutive and Assurance 
Committees should be informed explicitly by the relevant Managers/Risk Owners.
Managers/Risk Owners should review these risks applying the minimum review table within 
the risk register process document to assess whether these continue to be ef fective.
The Board will seek assurance that risks of this level are being ef fectively managed.
However NHSG may wish to accept opportunities that have an inherent very high risk
that may result in reputation damage, fina nci al loss or exposure, major breakdown in
information system or information integrity, significa nt incidents(s) of regulatory non-
compliance, potential risk of injury to staf f and public.

Version March 2013

NHS Scotland Core Risk Assessment Matrices
Appendix 2 – Risk Assessment Matrices (from Board Assurance & Escalation Framework)

P
age 130



Document is Restricted

Page 131

Agenda Item 12
Exempt information as described in paragraph(s) 6, 11 of Schedule 7A
of the Local Government (Scotland) Act 1973.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 139

Exempt information as described in paragraph(s) 6, 11 of Schedule 7A
of the Local Government (Scotland) Act 1973.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 141

Exempt information as described in paragraph(s) 6, 11 of Schedule 7A
of the Local Government (Scotland) Act 1973.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Members are requested to intimate any declarations of interest
	3 Minute of Previous Board Meeting - 19 November 2019
	4 Draft Minute of Clinical and Care Governance Committee - 17 November 2019
	5 Business Planner
	6 Chief Officer's Report
	7 Chief Social Work Officer's Annual Report
	HSCP19088 - App A - CSWO Report Final

	8 Fast Track Cities
	HSCP19091 - Appendix A - FTC High Level Plan v6

	9 Engagement and Consultation Protocol with Trade Unions
	10 Update on the Alcohol and Drug Partnership Delivery Plan and Investment
	HSCP19087 AppA IJB 2020 Prog Monitor

	11 Strategic Risk
	HSCP19086 - Risk Appetite Statement - December 2019
	HSCP19086 - SRR IJB Jan 2020

	12 Learning Disabilities Service work with Meridian
	HSCP19090 - Attitude & Values Survey (Meridian)
	HSCP19090 - LD Meridian Project Action Plan (10.01.20)




Minutes of the meeting

Aberdeen City Health & Social Care Partnership

ABERDEEN, 21 January 2020. Minute of Meeting of the INTEGRATION JOINT
BOARD.

Present:- Councillor Sarah Duncan, Chair; Luan Grugeon, Vice Chair;
and ClIr Gill Al-Samarai, Councillor Philip Bell, Kim
Cruttenden, Councillor Lesley Dunbar, Alan Gray, John
Tomlinson, Mike Adams, Jim Currie, Caroline Howarth,
Heather MacRae, Maggie Hepburn, Graeme Simpson,
Sandra MacLeod and Alex Stephen.

Apologies:- Dr Howard Gemmell, Chris Littlejohn, Dr Malcolm Metcalfe,
Gill Moffat and Faith-Jason Robertson-Foy

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

1. Councillor Al-Samarai declared an interest in Item 10 - Update on the Alcohol
and Drug Partnership Delivery Plan and Investment — by virtue of her membership of
the Adult and Drug Partnership, but had considered her interest and did not intend to
withdraw from the meeting.

Luan Grugeon also declared an interest in Item 10 by virtue of her membership as a
volunteer of Aberdeen in Recovery, but had considered her interest and did not intend
to withdraw from the meeting.

The Chair declared an interest in Item 9 - Engagement and Consultation Protocol with
Trade Unions - by virtue of her position as an employee of UNISON and having
considered her interest intended to withdraw from the meeting. During that time the
Vice Chair would Chair the meeting.

EXEMPT BUSINESS

2. The Board agreed that Item 12 (Learning Disabilities Service Work with
Meridian) would be heard in private.

MINUTE OF PREVIOUS BOARD MEETING - 19 NOVEMBER 2019

3. The Board had before it the Draft Minute of the Board Meeting of 19 November
2019.

With reference to Article 3 of the minute, the Board was advised that the timeframe by
which a training approval plan was to be returned to the Board had been omitted from
the minute.



INTEGRATION JOINT BOARD
21 January 2020

With reference to Article 9 of the minute, the date incorrectly stated 12 February 2020
when it should be 11 February 2020.

The Board heard that following the nature and volume of discussions that took place
during Item 11 - Integration Joint Board Scheme of Governance - Annual Review -
HSCP.19.070, there had been an expectation that those discussions would have been
captured within the minute.

The Board further heard that the decision recorded at (ii) - to approve the revised Audit
and Performance Committee Terms of Reference, as outlined in Appendix A and as
discussed — was insufficiently detailed to advise of the changes sought following those
discussions.

The Chair advised that it was not normal to capture such discussion or debate which
took place especially as the changes sought were quite extensive. In respect of the
recorded decision, any amendments would be reflected in the final document.

The Board resolved :-

(i) to amend Article 3 at 3 (iii) to include ‘and report to the IJB meeting on 25 June
2020

(ii) to amend Article 9 to read, 'The Board heard that the meeting on 11 February
2020 would now revert to a normal business meeting and not the intended
Budget Meeting.’

(i)  to amend Article 11 to insert after the recommendations, “The Board engaged in
lengthy and robust discussion during which changes to the Scheme of
Governance were identified.

(iv) that a track changes document capturing the required amendments be made
publicly available on the appropriate websites, and

(v)  to otherwise approve the minute as a true record of the meeting.

DRAFT MINUTE OF CLINICAL AND CARE GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE - 17
NOVEMBER 2019

4, The Board had before it the Draft Minute of the Clinical and Care Governance
Committee Meeting of 17 November 2019.

The Board resolved :-
to note the contents of the minute.




INTEGRATION JOINT BOARD
21 January 2020

BUSINESS PLANNER
5. The Board had before it the Business Planner.

The Board resolved :-
to note the Business Planner.

CHIEF OFFICER'S REPORT - HSCP.19.085

6. The Board had before it a report from the Chief Officer, Aberdeen City Health
and Social Care Partnership (ACHSCP).

The report recommended : -
that the Board note the content of the report.

The Board heard a summary of the report which included an update that the positive
work of the Partnership had been acknowledged elsewhere including at a recent
Scottish Government meeting.

The Board indicated that they were content on this mode of presenting the Chief
Officer’s report.

The Board resolved :-

(i) to approve the recommendations, and

(ii) to direct the Chief Officer to arrange circulation of a recent Scottish Parliament
Health Meeting.

CHIEF SOCIAL WORK OFFICER'S ANNUAL REPORT - HSCP.19.088

7. The Board had before it a report from the Chief Officer — Integrated Children’s
and Family Services which presented the Chief Social Work Officer's Annual Report.

The report recommended : -
that the Board note the content of the Annual Report, as attached at Appendix A.

The Board heard that whilst the report could not cover every aspect of social work
activity it delivered a good understanding of principle activities. The Board also heard of
the strong working relationship with the Lead Social Worker, Aberdeen City Health and
Social Care Partnership (ACHSCP).



INTEGRATION JOINT BOARD
21 January 2020

The Board queried the volume of unmet demand in respect of provision of care at home
and asked what the percentage of decrease in demand was. The Chief Officer —
Integrated Children’s and Family Services undertook to provide an update to the query.

The Board resolved :-

(i) to approve the recommendations, and

(ii) to note that an update on unmet demand would be circulated by the Chief Officer —
Integrated Children’s and Family Services

FAST TRACK CITIES - HSCP.19.081

8. The Board had before it a report from the Chief Officer, ACHSCP which
presented a Draft Action Plan to achieve the identified 2030 goals.

The report recommended : -

that the Board —

(a) note the ongoing cross partner work to progress towards the long-term goals of
achieving zero new HIV transmissions, zero HIV related deaths and zero HIV
related stigma by 2030, and

(b) endorse the draft action plan, noting this is a live working document, and instruct the
Chief Officer to provide an update on progress in January 2021.

The Board resolved :-
to approve the recommendations

ENGAGEMENT AND CONSULTATION PROTOCOL WITH TRADE UNIONS -
HSCP.19089

9. The Board had before it a report from the Chief Officer, ACHSCP which
presented the manner in which they wished to engage, consult with and meaningfully
involve Staff, Trade Unions, Professional Organisations, and Staff Partnership
representatives in the work of the [JB.

The report recommended :-

that the Board endorses the proposed principle of how it engages, consults with and
involves Staff, Trade Unions, Staff Partnership and Professional Organisation
Representatives.

The Board resolved :-
to approve the recommendations




INTEGRATION JOINT BOARD
21 January 2020

With reference to Article 2 of the minute, Councillor Duncan withdrew
from the meeting prior to discussion of the following item, at which
juncture the Vice Chair took the Chair.

UPDATE ON THE ALCOHOL AND DRUG PARTNERSHIP DELIVERY PLAN AND
INVESTMENT - HSCP.19.087

10. The Board had before it a report from the Chief Officer, ACHSCP which provided
an update on the progress in taking forward the Alcohol and Drug Partnership delivery
plan and investments, as agreed at the |JB meeting of 11 December 2018.

The report recommended :-

that the Board -

(a) note this report and continue to support and monitor progress, and

(b) endorse the action to undertake a whole system approach to alcohol and drug
issues across the Aberdeen City Health and Social Care Partnership (ACHSCP)
and in conjunction with Aberdeen City Council (ACC) and NHS Grampian (NHSG).

The Board heard a summary of the report which included reference to the creation of a
Tasking and Coordinating Group (TCG) to assist expedite the delivery of identified
actions which included the requirement to spend identified and time limited funding.

The Board resolved :-

(i) to approve the recommendations,

(i) to note the creation of a Tasking and Coordinating Group (TCG) to expedite the
required spending, and

(iif)  to instruct the Chief Officer to report on the status of the TCG activities to 1JB on
8 September 2020.

STRATEGIC RISK - HSCP 19.086

11. The Board had before it a report from the Chief Officer, ACHSCP which
presented the latest version of the ACHSCP Risk Appetite Statement and Strategic
Risk Register, as reviewed by the Board at its workshop on 19 November 2019.

The report recommended :-

that the Board —

(a) approve the revised Risk Appetite Statement, as detailed in Appendix A to the
report;

(b) approve the revised Strategic Risk Register in Appendix B to the report; and

(c) agree that Strategic Risk 9 (Workforce) form the basis of the [JB Workshop on
Workforce on 11 February 2020.



INTEGRATION JOINT BOARD
21 January 2020

The Board heard a summary of the report and were advised that the majority of the
Risk Owners were present to assist with any questions.

The Board discussed Risk 1 and reference to ‘provider of last which generated a
volume of discussion.

The Board also heard that there had been much benefit in previous workshop sessions
around ‘Risk’.

The Board resolved :-

(i) to approve recommendations (a) and (c), and

(ii) to note recommendation (b) and instruct the Chief Officer to obtain legal direction
to revisit Risk 1 specifically in regards to ‘Provider of Last Resort’ and to report to
the Board on 11 February 2020.

LEARNING DISABILITIES SERVICE WORK WITH MERIDIAN - HSCP.19.090

12. The Board had before it a report from the Chief Officer, ACHSCP which
presented an update which the Board had requested.

The report recommended :-

that the Board —

(a) note the contents of the report,

(b) note the current Project Action Plan and implementation progress,

(c) note ongoing staff and staff side / staff partnership involvement,

(d) support the ongoing work and creation of an Action Plan for 2020/21, and

(e) consider and support the LD leadership team offer to share learning and
experience with other service areas.

The Board resolved :-
(1) to approve recommendations (a) to (c) and (e), and
(ii) to endorse the ongoing work and creation of an Action Plan for 2020/21.




INTEGRATION JOINT BOARD
21 January 2020



